

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION and)
DR. ADAM CORLEY,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 6:21-cv-00425-JDK

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,)
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,)
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL)
MANAGEMENT, and the CURRENT)
HEADS OF THOSE AGENCIES IN)
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,)

Defendants.)

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PRACTICE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
THE TEXAS COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS,
AND THE VIRGINIA COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JACK R. BIERIG
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Illinois State Bar No. 0207039
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7100
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: (312) 258-5511
Fax: (312) 258-5600
jbierig@schiffhardin.com
LEAD COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

CATHERINE BARTLES
State Bar No. 24104849
STAFFORD DAVIS
State Bar No. 24054605
THE STAFFORD DAVIS FIRM, PC
815 S Broadway Ave.
Tyler, Texas 75701
(903) 593-7000 (Office)
(903) 705-7369 (Fax)
sdavis@stafforddavisfirm.com
cbartles@stafforddavisfirm.com
COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Rule Directly Conflicts with the NSA’s Clear and Unambiguous Language.....	4
A. The NSA Does Not Create a Benchmark Rate for Provider Reimbursement, But Instead Provides for a Robust Arbitration Process in Which All Statutory Factors Must Be Considered in Determining the Out-of-Network Rate.	4
B. The Rule Rewrites the NSA Under the Guise of “Interpretation.”.....	7
II. The Legislative History Confirms that the Rule Is Contrary to the NSA.....	8
III. The Rule Will Have Serious Adverse Consequences for Healthcare in This Nation.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1)(C)(iv)(II).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(H).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1)(D).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(B).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)(I).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)(II).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(I).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(II).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(III).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(IV).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii)(V).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(D).....	6
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	1
Emergency Medical Treatment and Labor Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	3, 14
No Surprises Act, Pub. L. 116-260, div. BB, tit. I, 134 Stat. 1182, 2757-890 (2020).....	1
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
https://www.shepscenter.unc.edu/programs-projects/rural-health/rural-hospital-closures/	4
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
 <u>Regulations</u>	
45 C.F.R. § 149.510.....	1
86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021).....	13
86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021).....	2, 3, 4, 1, 2, 4, 7, 15

Legislative Materials

166 Cong. Rec. H7290 (Dec. 21, 2020)..... 9
H.R. 2328, 116th Cong. tit. IV, § 402(b) (2019) 10
H.R. 3630, 116th Cong. § 2 (2019)..... 9
H.R. 5800, 116th Cong. § 2 (2020)..... 10
H.R. 5826, 116th Cong. § 7 (2020)..... 11
S. 1895, 116th Cong. tit. I, §103 (2019)..... 10

EXHIBITS

1. *The Evolving Role of Emergency Departments in the United States* (RAND Corp. 2013) (excerpt).
Full report available at https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR280.html.
2. “Nevada Jury: Health Insurers Owe ER doctors \$60M in Damages,” Wash. Post. (Dec. 7, 2021), available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/nevada-jury-health-insurers-owe-er-doctors-60m-in-damages/2021/12/07/62b99f54-57c8-11ec-8396-5552bef55c3c_story.html
3. Letter from 152 Members of Congress to Defendant Departments (Nov. 5, 2021), available at https://wenstrup.house.gov/uploadedfiles/2021.11.05_no_surprises_act_letter.pdf.
4. Letter from House Ways and Means Committee Chairman Neal and Ranking Member Brady to Defendant Departments (Oct. 4, 2021), available at <https://www.mcdermottplus.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/surprise-billing-regs-Neal-Brady-letter.pdf>
